
Dennis Robinson 
10027 West 56th Street 
Branch, Michigan 49402 

Dear Mr. Robinson: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

October 17, 2016 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Dawn Martin 
against you, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act 
(MCF A), 1976 PA 3 88, MCL 169.24 7(1 ), by failing to include a complete and correct 
identification statement on certain campaign materials. A copy of the complaint is provided as 
an enclosure with this letter. · 

The MCF A and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing 
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1 ,000.00, 
imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(6). 

In support of her complaint, Ms. Martin provided a copy of a business card which states, 
"ELECT DENNIS ROBINSON Lake County SHERIFF[.]" The paid-for-by statement on the 
business card appears to omit your committee's address. Ms. Martin also provided an ad 
appearing in the September 29, 2016 The Bulletin Board News which states, "ELECT SHERIFF 
DENNIS ROBINSON[.]" There does not appear to be a paid-for-by statement on the ad. 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. 

If you wish to flle a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any 
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with 
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary 
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of 
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 151 Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 
48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the 
evidence furnished by the complainant. 

A copy of your reply will be provided to Ms. Martin, who will have an opportunity to submit a 
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials 
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provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether "there may be reason to believe 
that a violation of[the MCFA] has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department's 
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an 
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the 
criminal penalty provided in section 47(6) of the Act. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395. 

c: Dawn Martin 

\ S7Jerely: A. -bJvVIJm.IV-~ 
~ourbonais 

Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 



Campaign Finance Complaint Form 
Michigan Department of State 

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone V.foliftedJh~Michi'gf!A _:,\!.. 
Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 et seq.). All 
information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence. Please 
print or type all information. 

I aile e that the MCF A was violated as follows: 

State 

'('n:~ 

Section(s) of the MCFA violated: 
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Explain how those sections were violated: 
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Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copj!!! of pertinent documents and other information): 



X 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after 
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this 

~ 0\-~-l~ 
Signature of Complainant Date 

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual 
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are: 

~ , 

'""J::)c 'f'('\l~ ~~~W"5~~ \ C:, \1\D~'-\rt~ ~~"\t:)~ ~16J 0 f ""t\AJ" 

Ml'~ \0\ll, ~~ :388
1 
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Date ' 

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following 
address: 

Revised: 01/16 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building - I st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 



COMPLAINT PROCESS 

Section 15 ofthe MCFA governs the filing and processing of complaints. lfyou believe 
someone has violated the MCF A, you may file a written complaint. The complaint must include 
all ofthe following: 

• Your name, address and telephone number. 
• The alleged violator's name and address. 
• A description in reasonable detail of the alleged violation, including the section or 

sections ofthe MCFA you believe were violated, an explanation of how you believe the 
MCF A was violated, and any other pertinent information. 

• Evidence which supports your allegations. 
• A certification that: 

To the best of your knowledge, information, and belief, formed after a reasonable 
inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention ofthe complaint is supported 
by evidence. 

• If after a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain 
specifically identified factual contentions of the complaint are supported by evidence, you 
may also certify that: 

To the best of your knowledge, information, or belief, there are grounds to conclude 
that those specifically identified factual contentions are likely to be supported by 
evidence after a reasonable opportunity for further inquiry. 

• Your signature immediately after the certification or certifications. 

WARNING: Section 15(8) ofthe MCFA (MCL 169.215) provides that a person who 
files a complaint with a false certification is responsible for a civil violation of the 
MCFA. Under section 15(16) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215), the Secretary of State may 
require a person who files a complaint with a false certification to : 

• Pay the Department some or all of the expenses incurred by the Department as a 
direct result of the filing of the complaint. 

• Pay the alleged violator some or all of the expenses, including, but not limited to, 
reasonable attorney fees, incurred by that person as a direct result of the filing of the 
complaint. 

• Pay a civil fine of up to $1 ,000.00. 

A compliant may be dismissed if any required information is not included, or if the complaint is 
determined to be frivolous, illegible, or indefinite. All parties are notified of dismissed 
complaints. 

When a complaint meets the above requirements, the Department notifies the alleged violator 
that a complaint has been filed and provides a copy of the complaint. The alleged violator will 
have an opportunity to file a response. The compliant filer will have an opportunity to file a 
rebuttal to any response. All parties receive periodic reports concerning the actions taken by the 
Department on a complaint. 



If the Department finds no reason to believe that the allegations are true, the complaint will be 
dismissed. 

If the Department finds that there may be reason to believe your allegations are true, the 
Department must attempt to correct the violation or prevent further violations by informal 
methods such as a conference, conciliation, or persuasion, and may enter into a conciliation 
agreement with the alleged violator. 

If the Department is unable to correct the violation or prevent further violations informally, an 
administrative hearing may be held to determine whether a civil violation ofthe MCFA has 
occurred, or the matter may be referred to the Attorney General for the enforcement of criminal 
penalties. An administrative hearing could result in the assessment of a civil penalty. Such a 
hearing would be conducted in accordance with the Michigan Administrative Procedures Act. 
An order issued as a result of such a hearing may be appealed to the appropriate circuit court. 

Accepted complaints and all supporting documentation including responses and rebuttal 
statements are made available on the Department's website as required by the MCFA at the 
conclusion of the process. 

Questions? Contact us at: 
Michigan Department of State 

Bureau of Elections 
Richard H. Austin Building- 1st Floor 

430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 

Phone: 517-373-2540 
Email: Disclosure@Michigan.gov 



Bones(f, /Jitet/'11J' & lrpen_ence 

ElECT 
DENNIS 
ROBINSON 

lake tounty SHERIFF 

commtttetlto the communitY & Detltcatetlto Proeress 
• 26 Years of Law Enforcement with Lake County Sheriff's Offlce 

• Elected to Baldwin Commur.::Y School Board • Member, Irons Area Tourist Association 
• Board member, Baldwin Promise Authority • Member, Luther lions Club 
• Law Enfor!;ement Uaison & member, Lake • Member, United States Pollee canine 

County Triad Salt Council Association & National Association of 
• Board member, Lake County Community Foundation Professional canine Handlers 

lr1 l earn More /\l111ut IJennrs 1; to Donate to ttJe C.illliJ<Jrqn, VJ!,JI 

DennisRobinsonforSherifflakeCountyMI.com 
robinsonforsherifflakecounty@gmail.com I 231 -239-3428 



.-
KEEP SHERIFF 

DENNIS 
ROBINSON 

A dog walked in to the telegram office one day. He took out a blank form and wrote on it: 

"Woof. Woof. Woof. Woof. Woof. Woof. Woof. Woof. Woof." 

Then he handed it to the clerk. The clerk examined the paper and said to the dog, "You know 
there are only nine words here? You could send another 'Woof' for the same p.rice." 

The dog replied, "But that would make no sense at all!" 



STATE OF MICIDGAN 

Rum JoHNsoN, SEcRETARY oF STATE 

Dawn Martin 
10555 North Twin Creek Road 
Irons, Michigan 49644 

Dear Ms. Martin: 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

November 15,2016 

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Dennis 
Robinson, which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 
1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy ofthe response is provided as an enclosure with 
this letter. 

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the 
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. 

c: Mike Neumann 

(S,erely, 

~',). liitvt /oYLC4J 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 
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Committee to Elect Dennis Robinson 
Lake County Sheriff 

10027 W. 56th Street 
Branch, Michigan 49402 

Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 
Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

October 27, 2016 

With regard to your attached le~er pertaining to a formal complaint filed by Dawn 
Martin, we respectfully submit the following explanation and associated remedies. 

Complaint Item # 1 - Committee address omitted from business card. When it was 
revealed to the candidate, shortly after receiving this 1st run of business cards in the 
Spring of 2016, that the "gmail address" was inadequate to satisfy the address 
requirement rule, he purchased a label maker and painstakingly added the committee 
mailing address to each card. He also made attempts to recaver the small amount of cards 
that had been already been 4anded out, which did not contain the committee mailing 
address. After handing out several hundred of ·the corrected cards containing the address 
label, it was discovered that making the labels was just to costly, as well as labor 
intensive, and that the labels could be peeled off the cards much too easily. Shortly 
thereafter, Candidate Robinson made. the decision to abandon distribution of those 
business cards, and he did personally destroy the remaining 4,000 business cards during 
the first week of July 2016. It is possible that a few of those cards still linger out in the 
public hands, but every attempt was made to resolve this oversight. 

Complaint Item #2 -''Paid-for-by'' statement not appearing in Bulletin Board News Ad. 
This was a publisher error. When the error was discovered, the publisher was contacted, 
and immediately took action to correct the Ad. In addition, the words "Lake County'' 
were also add~d to·the Ad, as was originally requested when the election date was 
updated to reflect the General Election date. A copy of the corrected Ad is attached. 

Respectfully, 

~~ 
Mike E. Neumann - Treasurer 



.. 

Dennis Robinson 
10027 West 56th Street 
Branch, Michigan 49402 

Dear Mr. Robinson: 

STATE oF MicHIGAN 

RurH JoHNSON, SECRETARY oF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

October 17, 2016 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Dawn Martin 
against you, alleging that you violated section 47(1) ofthe Michigan Campaign Finance Act 
(MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct 
identification statement on certain campaign materials. A copy of the complaint is provided as 
an enclosure with this letter. 

The MCF A and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247.(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing 
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1 ,000.00, 
imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(6). 

In support of her complaint, Ms. Martin provided a copy of a business card which states, 
"ELECT DENNIS ROBINSON Lake County SHERIFF [.]" The paid-for-by statement on the 
business card appears to omit your committee's address. Ms. Martin also provided an ad 
appearing in the September 29~ 2016 The Bulletin Board News which states, "ELECT SHERIFF 
DENNIS ROBINSON[.]" There does not appear to be a paid-for-by statement on the ad. 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 

' understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. 

Ifyou wish to ftle a written response to the COIJilplaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any 
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with 
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary 
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of 
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 
48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the 
evidence furnished by the complainant. 

A copy of your reply will be provided to Ms. Martin, who will have an opportunity to submit a 
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials 
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provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether "there may be reason to believe 
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department's 
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an 
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the 
criminal penalty provided in section 47(6) of the Act. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, yc;m may contact me at (517) 241-0395 . 

. S~cerely, v l'vtf( 1,\ -/)~_; L, ~ )liA&<--~ 

c: Dawn Martin 

torr X. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Miehigan Department of State 



Fnflll'i;;;;;a.rt~ Lake County Sheriff's Office 
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Paid for by the committee to elect Dennis Robinson Lake County Sheriff, 10047 W 56th Street, Branch, Ml (231) 239·3428 

Two men were walking home after a Halloween party and Qecided to take a shortcut through 
the cemetery just for laughs. Right in the middle of the cemetery they were startled by a 
tap-tap -tapping noise coming from the misty shadows. Trembling with fear, they found an 
old man with a hammer and chisel, chipping away at one of the headstones. 

11Holy cow, Mister,11 one of them said after catching his breath, 11You scared us half to death 
-- we thought you were a ghost! What are you doing working here so late at night?11 

11Those fools! 11 the old man grumbled. 11They misspelled my name!11 
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For advertising rates, call . 
(231) 510-1799 

or email: bulletinboardnews@gmail.com 



Dennis Robinson 
10027 West 56th Street 
Branch, Michigan 49402 

Dear Mr. Robinson: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JoHNSON, SEcRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

March 28, 2017 

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of the complaint filed 
against you by Dawn Martin, which alleged that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a 
complete and correct identification statement on certain campaign-related material. This letter 
concerns the disposition of Ms. Martin's complaint. 

The MCF A and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes 
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1 ,000.00, imprisonmen~ for up to 93 days, 
orboth. MCL 169.247(6). 

The Act also requires the Department to "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further 
violation by using informal methods [,]" if it finds that "there may be reason to believe that a 
violation ... has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution is "to 
correct the violation or prevent a further violation [. ]" Id. 

Ms. Martin filed her complaint on October 3, 2016. You filed a written response on November 2, 
2016. Ms. Martin did not file a rebuttal statement with the Department. 

Ms. Martin alleged that you failed to include a paid-for-by statement on a campaign ad. In 
support of this allegation, Ms. Martin provided the ad in the September 29, 2016 The Bulletin 
Board News, which stated, "ELECT SHERIFF DENNIS ROBINSON[.]" The ad did not appear 
to contain a paid-for-by statement. Ms. Martin further alleged that the paid-for-by statement on 
your campaign business cards, which stated "ELECT DENNIS ROBINSON LAKE COUNTY 
SHERIFF[,]" failed to include your committee's address. 

In your response to the complaint you stated that the omission of your paid-for-by statement 
from your campaign ad was a "publisher error" and that a corrected ad ran in the October 27, 
2016 issue of The Bulletin Board News. You provided a copy of the corrected ad, which 
appeared to contain a complete and correct paid-for-by statement. You also stated that the 
omission of the committee's address from the paid-for-by statement on your campaign business 
cards was corrected prior to the complaint being filed. You explained that shortly after the 
campaign received the first run of business cards, it learned that the email address did not satisfy 
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the section 47 requirement to include the committee's address. You further explained that as 
soon as this was brought to you attention you first attempted to correct the remaining cards with 
a label and then destroyed the remaining cards during July of2016. 

While the Department believes that the evidence tends to show that your original campaign 
material failed to contain a complete and correct paid-for-by statement, section 15(10) of the 
MCF A requires the Department to "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further 
violation by using informal methods such as a conference, conciliation, or persuasion [. ]" The 
Department is satisfied that you took appropriate corrective measures to bring your campaign 
material into compliance with the MCF A. 

Additionally, the Department is advising you that section 47(1) and R 169.36(2) require you to 
print a complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of 
the phrase "paid for by" followed by the full name and address of your committee. Note that all 
printed materials that refer to an election or your candidacy produced in the future must include 
this identification statement. 

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to 
identify your printed matter, and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to 
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and 
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.247(6), 215(10). 

The Department now considers this matter closed and will take no further action against you at 
this time. 

c: Dawn Martin 

Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 


